
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
 

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas City ) 
Power & Light Company for Approval to Make ) Case No. ER-2006-0314
Certain Changes in its Charges for Electric ) Tariff No. YE-2006-0594 
Service to Begin the Implementation of Its ) 
Regulatory Plan     ) 

 
 

PREHEARING BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF 
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL UNIONS NO. 412, 1464 AND 1613 

 
 COME NOW International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local Unions No. 

412, 1464, and 1613, (“Locals 412, 1464, and 1613” or the “Locals”) by and through 

their counsel, Blake & Uhlig, P.A., and respectfully states as follows to the Missouri 

Public Service Commission (the “Commission”) 

1. By its Order Setting Procedural Schedule issued March 29, 206, the 

Commission directed the parties hereto to file prehearing briefs by 

October 12, 2006. 

2. The Petitioners represent employees who may be affected by Orders 

entered by the Commission in this proceeding, and, accordingly, the 

Petitioners and the employees they represent are interested parties in this 

proceeding.  The Petitioners herein and the employees they represent 

intervened in this action because they have a direct interest in this 

proceeding which is different from that of the general public, and which 

interests cannot be adequately represented by any other party. 

3. Due to the Local’s limited involvement with this case, at this time, the 

Locals take no positions on the issues set forth in the List of Issues filed 

herein by the Staff of the Commission on October 6, 2006. 



Dated this 13th day of October, 2006. 

     Respectfully submitted, 

     BLAKE & UHLIG, P.A. 
     753 State Avenue 
     Suite 475  
     Kansas City, Kansas 66101 
     (913) 321-8884 
 
     2500 Holmes 
     Kansas City, Missouri 64108 
     (816) 472-8883 
 
 
     By: /s/ Jane L. Williams 
            Jane L. Williams, Mo. Bar No. 53291 
            James R. Waers, Mo. Bar No. 26220 
 
     ATTORNEYS FOR IBEW LOCALS 412, 
     1464, AND 1613 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

 The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Prehearing Brief was 

served upon all parties to this action, either by U.S. Mail, Hand-delivered, transmitted by 

Facsimile or electronically mailed, this  13th day of October, 2006, addressed as follows: 

bill.riggins@kcpl.com; comleym@ncrpc.com; Curtis.Blanc@kcpl.com; 
DCarter@brydonlaw.com; dcooper@brydonlaw.com; dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com; 
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com; efdowney@bryancave.com; glawrence@mwe.com; 
gwung@mwe.com; jdittmer@utilitech.net; jfinnegan@fcplaw.com; jfischerpc@aol.com; 
Jane Williams; john@johncoffman.net; kevin.thompson@psc.mo.gov; 
kzobrist@sonnenschein.com; lcampbell4@comcast.net; lwdority@sprintmail.com; 
mbrosch@utilitech.net; opcservice@ded.mo.gov; paul.phillips@hq.doe.gov; 
per594@aol.com; rmthompson@bryancave.com; scarver@utilitech.net; 
shelley.woods@ago.mo.gov; soschorgl@bryancave.com; 
stephanie.bogart@nnsa.doe.gov; Stewart499@aol.com; stucon@fcplaw.com; 
utimo@utilitech.net; wbilldias@kc.rr.com; Alan.Bax@psc.mo.gov; 
angie.robyn@psc.mo.gov; Anne.Ross@psc.mo.gov; ashley.harrison@psc.mo.gov; 
Becky.Kilpatrick@psc.mo.gov; Carla.Schnieders@psc.mo.gov; 
Cary.Featherstone@psc.mo.gov; cherlyn.voss@psc.mo.gov; 
Chuck.Hyneman@psc.mo.gov; cully.dale@psc.mo.gov; curt.wells@psc.mo.gov; 
Dan.Beck@psc.mo.gov; David.Elliott@psc.mo.gov; David.Meyer@psc.mo.gov; 
david.roos@psc.mo.gov; dawn.meyr@psc.mo.gov; Debbie.Bernsen@psc.mo.gov; 
Denny.Frey@psc.mo.gov; Douglas.Healy@psc.mo.gov; Erin.Maloney@psc.mo.gov; 
Graham.Vesely@psc.mo.gov; guy.gilbert@psc.mo.gov; J.Pope@psc.mo.gov; 
James.Watkins@psc.mo.gov; Janice.Pyatte@psc.mo.gov; jennifer.heintz@psc.mo.gov; 
Jim.Busch@psc.mo.gov; Kevin.Thompson@psc.mo.gov; kim.bolin@psc.mo.gov; 
Lena.Mantle@psc.mo.gov; Leon.Bender@psc.mo.gov; Lisa.Kremer@psc.mo.gov; 
Mack.McDuffey@psc.mo.gov; Matthew.Barnes@psc.mo.gov; 
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov; Phil.Williams@psc.mo.gov; Ron.Pridgin@psc.mo.gov; 
Rosella.Schad@psc.mo.gov; Rosemary.Robinson@psc.mo.gov; 
sarah.fontaine@psc.mo.gov; sarah.kliethermes@psc.mo.gov; scott.clark@psc.mo.gov; 
Sharon.Wiles@psc.mo.gov; Shawn.Lange@psc.mo.gov; shelley.syler@psc.mo.gov; 
Steve.Dottheim@psc.mo.gov; Steve.Traxler@psc.mo.gov; steven.reed@psc.mo.gov; 
Susan.Sundermeyer@psc.mo.gov; tammy.vieth@psc.mo.gov; 
Tim.Schwarz@psc.mo.gov; Toni.Charlton@psc.mo.gov; Warren.Wood@psc.mo.gov; 
William.Harris@psc.mo.gov 
       /s/ Jane L. Williams                             
       Attorney for IBEW 412, 1464, and 1613 
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